
Page 1 to 6

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/028029-2025 

Tender

Children and Families Domestic Abuse Support Service

Torfaen County Borough Council

UK4: Tender notice - Procurement Act 2023 - view information about notice types 

Notice identifier: 2025/S 000-028029
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-0527ba (view related notices)
Published 28 May 2025, 11:47am

Scope 

Description

The service is aimed at supporting parents, carers, children and young people who have
been identified as at risk or have experienced domestic abuse. The service will also offer
targeted interventions with perpetrators to support them to make and sustain change. The
service will be provided to families who are subject to Care and Support Plans through
various stages of the system.

There are four elements that the service will need to provide through effective partnership
working to meet identified outcomes, as follows:

Victim/ Survivor Service

Work with the whole family to promote safety planning and wellbeing, reducing the need
for statutory intervention.

Skilled, person-centred interventions with a focus on risk management.

Trauma-informed, strengths-based interventions to manage and reduce risks and build
upon resilience and wellbeing.

Comprehensive risk assessment, safety planning.

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/028029-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/028029-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Home/NoticeTypes
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/procurement/ocds-h6vhtk-0527ba


Page 2 to 6

Support through Court proceedings and ensuring all required support is in place.

Educating victims/ survivors of domestic abuse and promoting healthy relationships,
recognising warning signs and developing strategies to manage and reduce risks
associated with domestic abuse.

Supporting victim/ survivor recovery and build resilience with a clear focus on the future
and what comes next, in order to promote long term change and positive futures for
themselves and their family.

Attendance at care and support meetings.

Increasing levels of own resilience through, for example, increasing employability and
perception of confidence.

Children/Young People Service

Work with the whole family to promote safety planning and wellbeing, reducing the need
for statutory intervention.

To provide support and interventions to any child/young person affected by domestic
abuse.

Skilled, person-centred interventions with a focus on risk management.

Trauma-informed, strengths-based interventions to manage and reduce risks and build
upon resilience and wellbeing.

Comprehensive risk assessment, safety planning

To support children and young people where child to parent violence has been identified
as a concern within their family.

Supporting children/young people's recovery, rebuilding relationships with a clear focus
on the future and what comes next in order to secure positive futures for themselves and
their family.

Attendance at care and support meetings.

Perpetrator Service

Work with the whole family to promote safety planning and wellbeing, reducing the need
for statutory intervention.



Page 3 to 6

To provide focussed interventions to perpetrators of domestic abuse.

Skilled, person-centred interventions with a focus on risk management.

Strengths-based interventions to manage and reduce risks through increased insight and
motivation to make necessary changes in their lives.

Comprehensive risk assessment, safety planning.

Educating perpetrators of domestic abuse, promoting healthy relationships, recognising
warning signs and developing strategies to manage and reduce risks associated with
domestic abuse.

Attendance at care and support meetings.

Increasing levels of own resilience through, for example, increasing employability and
perception of confidence.

Staff Development

Build on the existing skills and knowledge of Torfaen Children and Family staff via
training, advice and reflective practice sessions.

Share examples of good practice and learning.

Total value (estimated)

£600,000 excluding VAT

£600,000 including VAT

Below the relevant threshold

Contract dates (estimated)

1 August 2025 to 31 March 2026

Possible extension to 31 March 2028



Page 4 to 6

2 years, 8 months

Description of possible extension:

Two by 1 x 12 months extensions (maximum 24 months)

Main procurement category

Services

CPV classifications

85320000 - Social services

85300000 - Social work and related services

Contract locations

UKL16 - Gwent Valleys

Participation 

Particular suitability

Small and medium-sized enterprises (SME)

Voluntary, community and social enterprises (VCSE)



Page 5 to 6

Submission 

Enquiry deadline

4 June 2025, 12:00am

Tender submission deadline

18 June 2025, 12:00am

Submission address and any special instructions

www.proactisplaza.com/SupplierPortal

Tenders may be submitted electronically

Yes

Award criteria 

Name Type Weighting
Method Statement Questions Quality 100.00%

Procedure 

Procedure type

https://www.proactisplaza.com/SupplierPortal


Page 6 to 6

Below threshold - open competition

Special regime

Light touch

Contracting authority 

Torfaen County Borough Council

Public Procurement Organisation Number: PDNG-5431-HGYV

Civic Centre

Torfaen

NP4 0LS

United Kingdom

Email: socialcare.procurement@cardiff.gov.uk

Website: http://www.torfaen.gov.uk

Region: UKL16 - Gwent Valleys

Organisation type: Public authority - sub-central government

Devolved regulations that apply: Wales

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

mailto:socialcare.procurement@cardiff.gov.uk
http://www.torfaen.gov.uk
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Scope
	Description
	Total value (estimated)
	Contract dates (estimated)
	Main procurement category
	CPV classifications
	Contract locations

	Participation
	Particular suitability

	Submission
	Enquiry deadline
	Tender submission deadline
	Submission address and any special instructions
	Tenders may be submitted electronically

	Award criteria
	Procedure
	Procedure type
	Special regime

	Contracting authority
	Torfaen County Borough Council


		2025-08-05T12:06:44+0100
	TCPDF




